Maine law.
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1398 
CHAP. 90 

REIMBURSING CERTAIN MUNICIPALITIES 
RESOLVES, 1963 

of $5,000 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund 
to the Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts; and be it further 

Resolved: That such sum shall be expended by the Supreme Judicial Court 
under the direction of the Chief Justice to defray the expenses of preparing gen­
eral rules of pleading, practice and procedure to be applied to criminal cases, 
including the services of consultants and advisers; and be it further 

Resolved: That this appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a con­
tinuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been completed. 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 90 

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property Tax 
Exemptions of Veterans. 

Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That there 
is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of $207,029.39 to pay ·the follow­
ing claims presented by mtmicipalities for taxes for the years 1961 and 1962 
lost by reason of exemption of veterans, in accordance with the provisions of the 
Revised Statutes, chapter 91-A, section 10, subsection III, paragraph H: 

Municipalities 1961 1962 Total 

Abbot $ 892.21 $ 532.34 $ 1,424.55 
Addison 704.61 852.23 1,556.84 
Albion 411.59 390.01 801.60 
Alna 452.05 553.25 1,005.30 
Amherst 793.77 723.51 1,517.28 
Arrowsic 45.35 35.00 80.35 
Arundel 543.03 789.12 1,332.15 
Ashland 56.09 373.16 429.25 
Aurora 43.03 114.17 157.20 
Bancroft 232.74 205.52 438.26 
Bar Harbor 387.95 387.95 
Baring Plantation 113.61 113.61 
Belmont 172.96 46.17 219.13 
Bingham 87.88 87.88 
Blanchard Plantation 124.54 100.74 225.28 
Bowdoin 482.15 536.36 1,018.51 
Bradford 1,955.79 1,960.39 3,916.18 
Bridgton 1,416.40 1,465.85 2,882.25 
Brooks 5.26 5.26 
Brownfield 618.22 999.47 1,617.69 
Brownville 237.50 955.19 1,192.69 
Buckfield 471.66 1,635.62 2,107.28 
Burnham 465.11 568.24 1,033.35 
Calais 1,841.99 2,550.00 4,391.99 
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Municipalities 1961 1962 Total 

Canton $ 1,753.99 $ 1,846.47 $ 3,600.46 
Carmel 1,120.61 1,377.47 2,498.08 
Carroll Plantation 219.17 219.17 
Carthage 74.41 228.49 302.90 
Charlotte 210.43 120.37 330.80 
Chelsea 1,567.10 2,163.74 3,730.84 
Cherryfield 971.90 854.19 1,826.09 
Chester 182.75 154.30 337.05 
Clinton 691.63 691.63 1,383.26 
Columbia 603.12 280.71 883.83 
Columbia Falls 468.87 548.25 1,017.12 
Corinth 1,107.19 1,969.89 3,077.08 
Cornish 846.32 1,135.81 1,982.13 
Cutler 250.76 371.25 622.01 
Damariscotta 197.43 793.88 991.31 
DanfOlth 425.10 655.24 1,080.34 
Deer Isle 2,004.58 1,513.91 3,518.49 
Dennysville 682.76 827.52 1,510.28 
Dexter 478.91 1,344.54 1,823.45 
Dixmont 250.54 265.32 515.86 
Dresden 432.60 531.76 964.36 
Eagle Lake 438.44 372.30 810.74 
Edgecomb 433.97 481.31 915.28 
Eliot 953.73 2,741.46 3,695.19 
Etna 601.08 675.54 1,276.62 
Eustis 183.88 152.07 335.95 
Exeter 512.48 351.02 863.50 
Fairfield 1,048.73 1,048.73 
Fa11mington 1,430.60 2,253.77 3,684.37 
Fayette 1,001.58 816.97 1,818.55 
Franklin 425.45 426.96 852.41 
Friendship 544.60 572.36 1,116.96 
Gardiner 389.77 389.77 
Garland 1,191.51 795.29 1,986.80 
Glenburn 710.68 593.45 1,304.13 
Gouldsboro 1,970.14 2,176.65 4,146.79 
Greenbush 1,550.06 1,392.22 2,942.28 
Greenfield 328.08 328.08 
Greenville 282.37 282.37 
Guilford 324.11 396.37 720.48 
Hallowell 2,028.60 2,618.88 4,647.48 
Hampden 240.63 55.92 296.55 
Hanover 740.47 898.84 1,639.31 
Harmony 43.15 395.50 438.65 
Harrington 372.19 288.48 660.67 
Haynesville 245.08 66.43 311.51 
Hiram 482.36 304.63 786.99 
Hope 294.12 300.99 595.11 
Island Falls 81.49 302.36 383.85 
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Municipalities 1961 1962 Total 

Jackson $ 50.08 $ 22.78 $ 72.86 
Jefferson 894.74 1,173.49 2,068.23 
Jonesboro 804.23 799.86 1,604.09 
Jon,esport 1,060.81 1,304.10 2,364.91 
Kenduskeag 261.15 388.59 649.74 
Kennebunk 574.73 574.73 
Kingfield 80.70 80.70 
Kittery 6,697.05 9,013.44 15,710.49 
LaGrange 60.65 60.65 
Lamoine 1,020.12 1,260.05 2,280.17 
Lee 784.91 560.14 1,345.05 
Leeds 205.94 205.94 
Limerick 255.68 255.68 
Livermore Falls 85.64 713.37 799.01 
Liberty 855.50 913.12 1,768.62 
Lowell 88.24 88.24 
Machias 1,195.24 1,195.24 
Machiasport 1,839.10 1,849.34 3,688.44 
Maowahoc Plantation 178.83 178.83 
Marshfield 270.70 474.50 745.20 
Meddybemps 50.32 205.84 256.16 
Milbridge 647.01 1,226.15 1,873.16 
Milo 1,661.07 2,656.63 4,317.70 
Mom'oe 663.83 568.79 1,232.62 
Monson 711.34 646.52 1,357.86 
Mt. Vernon 305.32 329.74 635.06 
Newburgh 166.24 170.56 336.80 
New Canada Plantation 268.33 268.33 
Newcastle 857.79 977.10 1,834.89 
New Gloucester 382.80 802.05 1,184.85 
New Sharon 288.58 306.75 595.33 
New Vineyard 127.04 76.98 204.02 
Norridgewock 307.58 474.72 782.30 
Nordl Yarmouth 1,089.33 1,089.33 
Oakfield 1,500.76 1,779.74 3,280.50 
Oakland 103.18 103.18 
Otisfield 310.17 293.43 603.60 
Owls Head 473.07 467.55 940.62 
Parkman 94.35 94.35 
Passadumkeag 269.14 231.02 500.16 
Penobscot 787.94 563.20 1,351.14 
Perry 731.85 770.71 1,502.56 
Phillips 360.10 304.49 664.59 
Pittsfield 554.20 554.20 
Plymouth 59.56 59.56 
Porter 669.10 617.39 1,286.49 

Pownal 153.15 153.15 
Randolph 830.43 1,008.95 1,839.38 
Richmond 3,253.37 4,062.61 7,315.98 
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Municipalities 1961 1962 Total 

Robbinston $ 287.26 $ 409.40 $ 696.66 
St. Albans 944.57 811.71 1,756.28 
St. George 1,292.96 1,241.96 2,534.92 
Sangerville 1,368.20 1,730.38 3,098.58 
Searsmont 99.48 99.48 
Sebec 308.04 91.93 399.97 
Somerville Plantation 311.01 239.45 550.46 
South Berwick 1,237.31 1,374.79 2,612.10 
South Thomaston 722.83 644.64 1,367.47 
Springfield 1,579.09 1,329.10 2,908.19 
Steuben 887.10 642.87 1,529.97 
Stockholm 317.29 424.10 741.39 
Strong 959.54 1,035.97 1,995.51 
Sullivan 161.23 310.50 471.73 
Sunmer 422.42 295.55 717.97 
Swans Island 303.92 303.92 
Thomaston 987.43 1,869.48 2,856.91 
Topsfield 196.53 205.58 402.11 
Troy 306.38 109.10 415.48 
Turner 1,288.84 561.41 1,850.25 
Union 520.74 139.33 660.07 
Unity 118.45 118.45 
Van~eboro 492.78 617.86 1,110.64 
Waltham 94.70 108.09 202.79 
Wayne 222.53 840.68 1,063.21 
Webster 909.31 1,060.96 1,970.27 
Wesley 551.57 476.74 1,028.31 
'Vest Forks Plantation 119.40 92.01 211.41 
Wh~tefield 742.11 909.55 1,651.66 
Winterport 570.67 570.67 
vVinterville Plantation 98.39 223.06 321.45 
Winthrop 420.56 420.56 

------- ------- -------
Totals $ 92,377.88 $114,651.51 $207,029.39 

Effective Septembel' 21, 1963 

Chapter 91 
RESOLVE, to Reimburse Beatrice Pitcher of Steuben for Well Damage by 

Highway Construction. 

Beatrice Pitcher; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be appropriated from 
the General Highway Fund to Beatrice Pitcher of Steuben, the sum of $600 
to reimburse her for damage to her well caused by the construction of Steuben 
Road projeot, so called. Due to the blasting during the construction work her 
well water was declared by the Department of Health and Welfare as unsatis­
factory for human consumption. 

Effective September 21, 1963 


